

**BEFORE THE
STATE OF NEW JERSEY
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW**

**I/M/O of the Verified Petition of Rockland:
Electric Company for Approval of Changes:
in Electric Rates, Its Tariff for Electric:
Service, Its Depreciation Rates, and for:
Other Relief
("Base Rate Filing")**

**BPU Docket No. ER02100724
OAL Docket No. PUCRL 09366-02N**

**INITIAL BRIEF ON BEHALF OF THE
NEW JERSEY DIVISION OF THE RATEPAYER ADVOCATE**

**SEEMA M. SINGH, ESQ.
RATEPAYER ADVOCATE**

Division of the Ratepayer Advocate
31 Clinton Street, 11th Floor
P.O. Box 46005
Newark, New Jersey 07101
(973) 648-2690 - Phone
(973) 624-1047 - Fax
www.rpa.state.nj.us
njratepayer@rpa.state.nj.us

Date: March 18, 2003

On the Brief:

Ami Morita, Esq., Deputy Ratepayer Advocate
Susan E. McClure, Esq., Asst. Deputy Ratepayer Advocate
Kurt S. Lewandowski, Esq., Asst. Deputy Ratepayer Advocate
Debra F. Robinson, Esq., Asst. Deputy Ratepayer Advocate
Sarah H. Steindel, Esq., Asst. Deputy Ratepayer Advocate
Christopher J. White, Esq., Deputy Ratepayer Advocate

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
POINT I	
THE RATEPAYER ADVOCATE’S RECOMMENDED 9.25% RETURN ON EQUITY IS BASED ON THEORETICALLY VALID AND PROPERLY CALCULATED DCF AND RISK PREMIUM/CAPM METHODS CONSISTENT WITH CURRENT MARKET CONDITIONS AND SHOULD BE ADOPTED BY YOUR HONOR AND THE BOARD.	7
A. Introduction	7
B. The Cost Of Equity Should Be No Higher Than Required By Investors To Buy Or Hold the Stock.	10
C. The Cost Of Equity Recommendation Of The Ratepayer Advocate Is Properly Calculated And Based On Methodologies Accepted By The Investment Community, Whereas The Company’s Cost Of Equity Recommendation Is Based On Flawed Methodologies And Improper Calculations.	11
1. DCF Methods	11
a) Implementation of Single-stage DCF	13
b) Implementation Multi-Stage DCF	14
Analysis of Company Position	15
2. Risk Premium/CAPM Method	17
Analysis of Company Position	20
POINT II	
YOUR HONOR AND THE BOARD SHOULD REJECT ROCKLAND’S UNREASONABLE DEPRECIATION EXPENSE AMOUNT AND ADOPT THE RATEPAYER ADVOCATE’S RECOMMENDED AMOUNT WHICH REFLECTS THE USE OF THE NET SALVAGE ALLOWANCE APPROACH.	24
A. Estimated Future Net Salvage Should be Removed from The Company’s Depreciation Rates.	24
B. Rockland’s Proposed Depreciation Expense Should Be Adjusted To Remove Net Salvage, And A Net Salvage Allowance Based On A Five-year Average Should Be Adopted.	30
C. Rockland’s Proposed Amortization Of Its Depreciation Reserve Excess Should Be Adjusted To Reflect The Removal Of Net Salvage	30

POINT III

THE APPROPRIATE PRO FORMA RATE BASE AMOUNTS TO \$106,304,000 WHICH IS \$23,726,000 LOWER THAN THE PRO FORMA 8 + 4 RATE BASE PROPOSED BY ROCKLAND ELECTRIC COMPANY OF \$130,030,000. 32

A. Rate Base And Expense Adjustments. 33

 1. Electric Plant in Service 33

 2. Enhanced Service Reliability Program 42

 3. Electric Plant Depreciation Reserve 43

 4. Lead/Lag Study Cash Working Capital 45

 5. Unamortized Research and Development (“R&D”) Expenditures 49

 6. Unamortized Board Audit Costs And Ramapo Tax Over-Refunds 50

 7. Net Other Post-Employment Benefits (“OPEB”) Liability 51

 8. Storm Damage Reserve 52

 9. Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes (“ADIT”) 53

B. Pro Forma Operating Income. 54

 1. Other Operating Revenue Adjustments 54

 2. Management Incentive Compensation Adjustment 56

 3. Employee Health And Benefit Insurance Expenses 59

 4. Pension Expense Adjustment 61

 5. SFAS 106 OPEB Expense Adjustment 64

 6. Enhanced Service Reliability Expense 66

 7. Rate Case Expense Adjustment 66

 8. Common Expense Allocation Change Adjustment And Double Count 67

 9. Shareholder’s 25% Of Merger Savings Adjustment 69

 10. Storm Damage Reserve Accruals 73

 11. Miscellaneous O&M Expense Adjustment 73

 12. Pro Forma Annualized Depreciation Expense Adjustment 73

 13. Interest Synchronization Expense Adjustment 75

C. Conclusion. 75

POINT IV

YOUR HONOR AND THE BOARD SHOULD ADOPT THE RATEPAYER ADVOCATE’S PROPOSED CLASS REVENUE DISTRIBUTION AND RATE DESIGN. 78

A. The Ratepayer Advocate’s Proposed Distribution Rate Decrease Should Be Allocated On A Uniform Percentage Basis To Each Rate Class. 78

 1. The Proposed Distribution Rate Decrease Should be Allocated on an Across-the-Board Basis 78

 2. Your Honor and the Board Should Reject Rockland’s Cost of Service Study Methodology 78

B. Your Honor And The Board Should Adopt The Ratepayer Advocate’s Proposed Modifications To Rockland’s Proposed Rate Design. 80

 1. Your Honor And The Board Should Reject Rockland’s Proposed Increases In Its Monthly Service Charges 80

2.	The Company Should Be Permitted To Implement A Flat Charge Of \$7.00 For Dishonored Checks, Rather Than The Proposed \$3.50 Plus Bank Charges	83
3.	The Company's Reconnection Charge Should Be \$15.00, Rather Than The Proposed \$27.00	85
CONCLUSION		87

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Atlantic Gas Light Company</i> , 119 PUR 4th 404 (1991)	47, 48
<i>Bluefield Waterworks and Imp't. Co. v. Public Svc. Comm.</i> , 262 U.S. 679 (1923)	10
<i>I/M/O Adjustment of Rates of Fleming-Mason Cooperative</i> , Ky. PSC Case No. 2001-00244 (Order dated August 7, 2002)	29
<i>I/M/O Atlantic City Electric Company</i> , BPU Docket No. 8310-883, OAL Docket No. 8543-83 (1984)	48
<i>I/M/O Elizabethtown Water Company</i> , Decision On Motion For Determination Of Test Year And Appropriate Time Period For Adjustments, BRC Docket No. WR8504-330, dated May 23, 1985	36, 37, 83
<i>I/M/O Environmental Disposal Company</i> , BPU Docket No. WR99040249 (Order dated June 14, 2000)	66
<i>I/M/O Jackson Energy Cooperative Corporation for an Adjustment of Rates</i> , Ky. PSC Case No. 2000-373 (Order dated May 21, 2001)	29
<i>I/M/O Laclede Gas Company's Tariff to Revise Natural Gas Rate Schedules</i> , Mo. PSC Case No. GR-99-315 (Second Report and Order dated June 28, 2001)	29
<i>I/M/O Pennsgrove Water Supply Company</i> , BPU Docket No. WR98030147 (Order dated June 24, 1999)	66
<i>I/M/O Public Service Electric and Gas Company</i> , BPU Docket No. 837-620 (1984)	48
<i>I/M/O Rockland Electric Company's Rate Unbundling, Stranded Costs, and Restructuring Filings</i> , BPU Docket Nos. EO97070464, EO97070465, EO97070466 (Order dated July 22, 2002).	1, 4
<i>I/M/O Rockland Electric Company's Rate Unbundling, Stranded Costs, and Restructuring Filings</i> , BPU Docket Nos. EO97070464, EO97070464 and EO97070466 (Order dated July 28, 1999).	1
<i>I/M/O The Petition Of Elizabethtown Gas Company For Approval Of Increased Base Tariff Rates And Charges For Gas Service And Other Tariff Revision</i> , BPU Docket No. GR88121321, OAL Docket No. PUC228-89 (Order Adopting In Part And Modifying In Part The Initial Decision, dated February 1, 1990)	46
<i>I/M/O the Petition of Jersey Central Power & Light Company for Approval of Increased Base Tariff Rates and Charges for Electric Service and Other Tariff Revisions</i> , BRC Docket No. ER91121820J (Final Decision and Order dated June 15, 1993)	<i>passim</i>

<i>I/M/O the Petition of New Jersey Natural Gas Company for Approval of Increased Base Tariff Rates and Charges for Gas Service and Other Tariff Revisions, BPU Docket No. GR89030335J (Final Order Adopting in Part and Modifying in Part the Initial Decision, dated July 17, 1990)</i>	41
<i>In re N.J. Power & Light Co., 9 N.J. 498 (1952)</i>	10
<i>In the Matter of the Board’s Review of Unbundled Network Elements Rates, Terms and Conditions of Bell Atlantic-New Jersey, Inc., BPU Docket No. TO00060356 (Order dated March 6, 2002)</i>	9
<i>Penn Sheraton et al. v. Pennsylvania Public Utilities Commission, 198 Pa. Super. 618, 184 A. 2d. 234 (1962)</i>	29
<i>Public Svc. Coord’d Transport Co. v. State, 5 N.J. 196 (1950)</i>	10
<i>Re Elizabethtown Water Co., 62 PUR 4th 613 (1984)</i>	66
<i>Re New Jersey Natural Gas Company, BPU Dkt. No. GR851097 (Order Adopting and Modifying Initial Decision dated July 30, 1986)</i>	26

Statutes

<i>N.J.S.A. 48:2-18.</i>	4
<i>N.J.S.A. 48:2-21 et seq.</i>	4, 64, 82
<i>N.J.S.A. 48:2-23</i>	43

Texts

<i>Stocks for the Long Run</i> by Jeremy J. Siegel, Professor at Wharton. McGraw Hill, 1998	18, 19
